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March 19, 2021 
 

FY 2022 Town Council Budget Questions- Packet #3 
 
 
Vice Mayor Martinez Question- March 8, 2021 Budget Work Session 

1.) What is the breakdown of the costs by day for the outdoor dining 
program?  RESPONSE:  The Fiscal Year 2022 proposed budget includes $169,506 in 
personnel cost and $7,580 of operating costs for a total of $177,086 in funding to continue 
the outdoor dining program for fiscal year 2022 with the exception of weekends in January 
and February.  In order to implement the program, daily staffing of two police officers, a 
Parks and Recreation staff member, and a Public Works and Capital Projects staff member is 
budgeted.   The program budget is based on a schedule of Fridays & Saturdays (6pm-10pm) 
and Sundays (10am-4pm).  Town staff will coordinate with the merchant community on 
delayed openings and early closings dependent upon weather conditions.  
 
The daily cost of the program varies slightly due to expected setup of effort by the Parks and 
Recreation and Public Works staff; but on average the daily cost is approximately $1,284, or 
$3,852 per weekend. The following table reflects the daily cost for each day, and the annual 
cost for each day based on program commencing 44 of the annual 52 weekends.  
 

Fridays Saturdays Sundays 
Daily  Annual Daily  Annual Daily  Annual 

 $        1,273   $    56,030   $    1,273   $  56,030   $    1,306   $  57,446  
 

2.) Please provide a breakdown of the “Debt Service/Capital Projects” category cost and 
included in the “Your Tax Dollar at Work” slide exhibit; and provide clarification of 
the exhibits percentage of tax dollar compared to the Town’s fiscal policy.  RESPONSE: 
Exhibit 2 below provides a breakdown of the “Debt Service/Capital Projects” category by 
separating debt service and PAY-GO (cash) contribution toward capital projects. In the 
original exhibit, “Debt Service/Capital Projects” represents $0.23 for every $1.00 of tax 
dollar. In the revised exhibit with the separated categories, “Debt Service” represents $0.20 
and “PAY-GO (cash) for Capital Projects” represents $0.03. The calculation differs from the 
fiscal policy requirement of debt service being no more than 15% of General Fund 
expenditures is because the fiscal policy calculation includes more than just tax dollars (since 
a balanced budget must have expenditures equal to revenues), it also includes other sources 
such as intergovernmental grants, transfers, investments, fees & permits, charges for 
services, and use of money & property. The exhibit only includes tax dollars to help illustrate 
that tax dollars mostly go toward public services such as police, public works, and capital 
projects; not toward services that are recovered by fees and grants such as airport and land 
development. 
 

Exhibit 1: 
Calculation Local Tax Funding Fiscal Policy 
Debt Service $9,283,993 $9,283,993 
Denominator* $46,658,449 $65,366,346 
Percentage (Debt Service / Denominator) 19.9% 14.2% 

*Local Tax Funding = Only Tax Dollars 
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Exhibit 2: 

 

Councilmember Bagdasarian Question- March 8, 2021 Budget Work Session 
3.) Please provide more clarification regarding the Town Councils’ adopted investment 

policy.  RESPONSE: Please see the attached Investment Policy Statement adopted by Town 
Council on October 23, 2018. 
 
Mayor Burk Question- March 9, 2021  

4.) How much would it cost to add solar to the Police Department Headquarters, and how 
much energy costs would it save over time?  RESPONSE: It is estimated that the cost 
would be approximately $635,000 for 6,500 square feet of constructed area if solar panels 
were installed on a covered parking canopy. (Exhibit 3) as the slope roof of the existing 
facility is not conducive to solar panels.  It is estimated that it would generate approximately 
181,500 kWh (kilowatt hours) of annual power output, and save approximately $14,000 per 
year in energy savings.    
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Exhibit 3: 

 
 
 

5.) Please provide a map of the Lawson Road area.  RESPONSE:  The following is an 
aerial map of the Lawson Road/ Tuscarora Creek area. 
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